## RUSSIAN MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SCIENCE

Federal State Autonomous Educational Institution of

**Higher Education** 

"Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University"

(SPbPU)

## O R D E R

On preventing the spread of coronavirus infection

Based on the instruction of the Head of the Eastern Territorial Department of Rospotrebnadzor in St. Petersburg (№U 78-02-09-27- 689-2021 of 17.12.2021)

I hereby order:

1. To switch since December 20, 2021, to implementation of educational programs of higher education and postgraduate study in all forms of training exclusively with the use of electronic learning and distance learning technologies.

2. To cancel mass public, cultural, and sporting events for students on the territory of SPbPU until a special order.

3. Vice-Rector for Security, A.V. Ivanov shall:

3.1. Ensure isolation mode for residents in Building No. 13 and the modular dormitories of the maneuvering fund (Building A, Building B, and Building D)

3.2. Organize continuous video monitoring of the premises and territory of the SPbPU Student Campus using the installed video cameras

3.3. Organize interaction with the police department of the Kalininsky District of St. Petersburg when patrolling the territory of the Student Campus of SPbPU

3.4. Exclusion of visitors' access to the buildings of the SPbPU Student Campus.

4. Vice-Rector for Information and Social Work Pasholikov M.A. shall:

4.1. Organize volunteer support for students living in the buildings mentioned in subparagraph 3.1 of this order.

4.2. Ensure that information about the anti-epidemic measures is promptly reflected on the university website.

5. Vice-Rector for International Relations Arsenyev D.G. shall:

5.1. Suspend the issuance of invitations to foreign nationals to study and visit SPbPU until a special order, as well as entering data on foreign nationals on the

"Single portal of state and municipal services (functions)" based on the letter of the Ministry of Education and Science of Russia from 08.12.2021 № MN-7/10283.

5.2. Organize support for foreign students living in the buildings mentioned in subparagraph 3.1 of this order by the tutor service of foreign students.

5.3. Monitor the health of foreign citizens arriving from South African states.

5.4. Post the operative information in social networks for foreign citizens and carry out informational support of anti-epidemiological measures carried out on the territory of SPbPU.

6. Director of SPbPU Student Campus A.A. Schneider, Vice-Rector for Economic Work M.A. Grekov shall:

6.1. Ensure daily wet cleaning of common areas, offices and living quarters using detergents and disinfectants.

6.2. Organize strict control over the use of personal protective equipment by employees and residents in the dormitories, compliance with the anti-epidemiological regime.

6.3. Ensure daily monitoring of the health of residents and staff in the buildings referred to in subparagraph 3.1 of this order.

6.4. In case of respiratory infection (in case of positive results of laboratory testing for COVID-19) among the residents in the dormitories to ensure their immediate isolation to the infectious disease hospital and transfer of contact persons to the modular dormitories of the manned fund (building A, building B, and building D).

6.5. Organize prompt interaction with the Eastern Territorial Administration of Rospotrebnadzor for the city of St. Petersburg when carrying out anti-epidemiological measures.

7. Institute directors shall organize daily monitoring of the health status of State

Technical Universitydents in groups in contact with COVID-19 patients.

8. Head of the Operational Headquarters to prevent the spread of new coronavirus infection on the territory of SPbPU Glukhov V.V. shall:

8.1. Daily analysis of the situation with the sick among students and employees at the meeting of the operational staff, to evaluate the effectiveness of anti-epidemiological measures.

8.2. Ensure that the plan of emergency measures to prevent the spread of the new coronavirus infection on the territory of SPbPU is adjusted to take into account the orders of the Ministry of Education and Science of Russia, the prescriptions of Rospotrebnadzor for the city of St. Petersburg, and the resolutions of the Government of St. Petersburg.

9. Vice-Rector for Economics and Finance Rechinsky A.V. shall provide additional funding for anti-epidemiological measures.

10. I shall personally supervise the implementation of the order.

Rector

Atta Dieg

A.I. Rudskoi